FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALE RESULT

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA

TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 26/2005
OF 11TH APRIL, 2005

APPLICANT NAME |FORM BID CUMM. BANK
S/N|JA. QUALIFIED BIDS [M/A NOJR/C NO|APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE [AMOUNT |AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME
1|BAIYE CLEMENT EUNICE AA0804017 A1800125|NIGER HOUSE ANNEX, 3 TINUBU STREET, LAGOS 133.0000 5,840.00 5,840.00 |[SCHOOL FEES REMITTANCE GUARANTY
2|CHIBUEZE COMMUNITY BANK LIMITED MF0831514 267,060(82 EHI ROAD ABA, ABIA STATE 133.0000 184,000.00 189,840.00 |ICELANDIC FISH HEADS HALLMARK
3|D.R MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS LIMITE|AA1261998 258331|7,0LADIENDE STREET, ANTHONY VILLAGE,LAGOS. 133.0000 8,000.00 197,840.00 |SCHOOL FEES UBA
4|EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND. LTD MF0794397 61894|PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000 173,160.00 371,000.00 |CADPRESS HIGH SPEED ROTARY TABLET FBN
5|EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND. LTD MF0794398 61894|PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000 43,547.60 414,547.60 [PVC SHRINK FILM FBN
6|ENUEZIE LAWRENCE |. (ENUEZIE GABRIEL {AA0893156 A0121397|WRPC LIMITED, WARRI, DELTA STATE 133.0000 5,320.00 419,867.60 |[SCHOOL FEES ECO
7|FISHWAY LTD MF0831523 349,788[116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA , ABIA STATE 133.0000 126,000.00 545,867.60 |ICELANDIC DRIED STOCK FISH HEADS AND BACKBONES HALLMARK
8|HEPTAGON VENTURES LIMITED MF0249464 411253|3 GEORGE ALADE LANE FOLA AGORO SHOMOLU 133.0000 18,193.50 564,061.10 || UNIT OF MAIN RING SWITCH BREAKER (200A) INTERCON.
9|IKELOMU GROUP (W.A) LIMITED MF 0772739 | RC 97684 PLOT 120, IKENEGBU LAYOUT OWERRI 133.0000 6,410.00 570,471.10 |IMPORTATION OF BRAND NEW TRANSFORMERS FIRST ATLAN.
10|INDUSTRIAL CARTONS LIMITED MF0792525 4273|1 ACME CRESCENT OFF ACME ROAD AGIDINGBI 133.0000 189,479.01 759,950.11 |IMPORTATION OF 42MT COATED WOODFREE HIGH WETY STRENGTH AND ALKALI RESIST/STD. CHART.
11]INDUSTRIAL CARTONS LTD MF0486487 4273|ACME CRESCENT OFF ACME ROAD, AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000 15,899.25 775,849.36 |VARIOUS PARTS FOR ICL BOBST MACHINE - OXFORD CABIN JOB N.L.B
12|JAWA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF 0674880 93309|PLOT 6/7 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO,LAGOS 133.0000 35,000.00 810,849.36 | 100 M/TONS OF CORN STARCH (PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS) WEMA
13|KONY NIG ENTERPRISE MF0738123 LAZ2046196|NO 2 OBIDULU CLOSE ISOLO LAGOS STATE 133.0000 162,000.00 972,849.36 | ANIMAL HEALTH PRODUCTS ( DIMINAL ,TYLOSIN AND SUPERVITA CONC LIQIUD ) BROAD
14|LINDA MANUFACTURIN CO. LTD MF 0701081 RC 319523/12/16 AKINWUNMI STREET,PAPA AJAO ,MUSHIN LAGOS 133.0000 163,131.00; 1,135,980.36 |FIBER SYNTHETIC TOW DBL
15|METAL FURNITURE NIG LTD MF0771214 2876{1, MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 948,593.22 2,084,573.58 |FALA MEDIVICAVADO , CAREJELRA - WOODS FOR FURNITURE INDUSTRY FBN
16|Mr. Alex Osunde AA1205046 A0547770|10/12, Macarthy Street, Onikan, Lagos 133.0000 5,125.25 2,089,698.83 [Tuition fees NAMBL
17|NECHTRACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0659667 8223610, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS. 133.0000 36,746.00 2,126,444.83 [VARIOUS WALL CLOCKS. EQUITY
18/NECHTRACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670186 | RC 82236 10, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 133.0000 17,621.80 2,144,066.63 |IMPORTATION OF BATTERIES FOR WATCHES FIRST ATLAN.
19|NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LTD MF0786292 RC3841|PLOT 49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOUR' 133.0000 156,116.00 2,300,182.63 |CKD COMPONENTS FOR WINDOW TYPE AIRCONDITIONERS 12000 BTU MANUAL/REMOTE, [ECO
20[POLO PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0170769 62680|PLOT 84, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOUR 133.0000 157,162.50 2,457,345.13 |POLYPROPYLENE HOMOPOLYMER EXTRUSION 150 GA 03 GUARANTY
21|POSH INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF0660701 110428|PLOT 51B, AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE, OFF ERIC MOORE ROAD, S| 133.0000 17,659.00 2,475,004.13 | THERAPEUTICS MATERIALS- WASH BASIN/ MIRROW. EQUITY
22|QUALI FOOD NIGERIA LIMITED MF0929015 421604|5 IKOSI ROAD OFF OREGUN ROAD IKEJA LAGOS. 133.0000 45,405.20 2,520,409.33 |INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL (2,000KG OF SODIUM CYCLAMATE, 6000KG OF MALIC ACID, 5400K|INTERCON.
23[SUNNY OSITEX ENTERPRISES MF0322289 533,295|D463 OJO ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, LAGOS 133.0000 82,841.24 2,603,250.57 |SWITCHES,KNOCKOUT BOXES AND CUT-OUT SOCKET HALLMARK
24|TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT NIG LTD MF0736327 241553|No. 2, BILLINGSWAY (OFF SECRETARIAT ROAD), OREGUN 133.0000 339,026.62 2,942,277.19 |3 X CAT. GENERATOR SET 35088 N.I.B
25|TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIGERIA LIMITE[MF0609964 241553|2 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,LAGOS. 133.0000 303,602.07 3,245,879.26 |CATERPILLAR SPARE PARTS UBA
26[TUYIL PHARMACEUTICAL IND. LTD MF0041891 273695|22, STADIUM ROAD, ILORIN, KWARA STATE 133.0000 188,160.00 3,434,039.26 |PARACETAMOL POWDER B.P GUARANTY
27|UGWUBA FIDELIS AA 1199065 A 652027 P.A 6A MALLAM MADORI CRESENT, OLD PANTEKA KADUNA 133.0000 3,000.00 3,437,039.26 [SCHOOL FEES FIRST ATLAN.
28|U-MEC NIGERIA LIMITED MF0321473 122,402(45 ASHOGBON STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS, NIGERIA 133.0000 11,630.00 3,448,669.26 |[SUTURES HALLMARK
29|VEDRA TRADE SERVICES MF 0697510 15115/12,AMADI STREET,OROWORUKWO,PORTHACOURT,RIVERS ST | 133.0000 270,958.72 3,719,627.98 | 1210 UNITS OF ARCH FENDERS INCLUSIVE OF FIXING 'WEMA
30[|AJIBOYE JOSEPH OLOYEDE AA1394738 PP F0015095/HOUSE 16, ROAD 21, KANO ESTATE ABUJA 132.9500 10,239.00 3,729,866.98 |SCHOOL FEES STANBIC
31|BONS FOODS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0418469 RC 135524/KM 2, ENU/OSHA EXPRESS ROAD, TRANS -EKULU, ENUGU, EN 132.9500 131,704.00 3,861,570.98 [INSTANT DRY YEAST DBL
32|EASTWIND PRINTERS & PUBLISHERS MF0943524 RC464055[PLOT 13A BLK A REDEMPTION CRESCENT, GBAGADA IND. EST] 132.9500 69,233.50 3,930,804.48 |[FULL COLOUR PRINTING MACHINE ECO
33|FACILITY PRODUCTS (NIG) LIMITED MF0648343 26268|PLOT 68 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKORODU LAGOS. 132.9500 40,130.00 3,970,934.48 |19MTS MILEBLOW AZ (AZODICARBONAMIDE) INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL INTERCON.
34|FACILITY PRODUCTS (NIG) LIMITED MF0648344 26268|PLOT 68 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKORODU LAGOS. 132.9500 26,980.00 3,997,914.48 |20MTS OF TITANIUM DIOXIDE INTERCON.
35|GOLDNER GERHARD AA1289718 P04087933|PLOT 10, PROF. JUBIRL AMINU STREET, PARK VIEW ESTATE, | 132.9500 6,694.25 4,004,608.73 |PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2004 GUARANTY
36| GOLDNER GERHARD AA1289717 P04087933|PLOT 10, PROF. JUBIRL AMINU STREET, PARK VIEW ESTATE, | 132.9500 6,694.25 4,011,302.98 |[PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2004 GUARANTY
37|JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING CO LTD. MF0486822 285728/291B MURI OKUNOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9500 107,646.00 4,118,948.98 | GENERATORS-BRAND NEW ACCESS
38[JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING LTD MF0208407 285728|111, TRANS AMADI IND. LAYOUT, PORT HARCOURT RIVERS 132.9500 66,775.55 4,185,724.53 |GENERATOR SPARE PARTS N.I.B
39|RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL COMPANY LTD MF 0663920 RC11306|8 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PORTHARCOURT 132.9500 12,492.45] 4,198,216.98 |21.3MT BORAX DECAHYDRATE POWDER NUB INT'L
40|EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERV NIGMF0691675 RC38047|6, 0JO STREET, 2ND FLOOR LAGOS 132.9300 25,800.00 4,224,016.98 |ELECTRICAL ACESSORIES - SWITCHES/SOCKETS CITIZENS
41|GOOD UNITED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0685257 507075|2/4 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU 132.9300 60,343.35 4,284,360.33 |WHOLE MILK POWDER MBC
42|HARDEEP NIGERIA LTD MF0752329 RC126399|PLOT 2, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, STORE C, AGINDINGBI IKEJA 132.9300 31,570.00 4,315,930.33 |[PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS FOR OUR FACTORY - PET RESIN CITIZENS
43| TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0739800 505006|6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU 132.9300 49,102.72 4,365,033.05 |ARTIFICIAL POLYETHYLENE RESIN FILM MBC
44|ATLANTIC CARPETS NIG LTD MF0583583 29939|KM 8 NEW IWO ROAD OLODO IBADAN OYO STATE 132.9200 46,374.00] 4,411,407.05 |L 7158 SYNTHETIC LATEX AND K3600 THICKENER FOR MANUFACTURING CARPETS UTB
45|BOSEDE EITOPKAH AA1223009 A2691608|USAID / NIGERIA, 2ND FLOOR, METROPLAZA, OPP WAR.COLL. 132.9200 1,776.50 4,413,183.55 |[SCHOOL FEES STD. CHART.
46|DELI FOODS NIGERIA LTD MF0576914 335743|PLOT 14, BLOCK B, APAPA - OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, 132.9200 12,800.00 4,425,983.55 [ROTARY MOULDER N.I.B
47|B L CHAINRAI & CO LTD MF0609474 RC504891(143/145 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.9100 169,688.00 4,595,671.55 [VARIOUS BRANDS OF GENERATING SETS DBL
48|DURGFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED | MF0937621 162264|KM 38, LAGOS- ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, SANGO - OTTA, OG! 132.9100 19,520.00 4,615,191.55 |PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL - MENTHOL BOLD CRYSTALS GUARANTY
49|KSJ INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0530474 RC390590[NO.1, SUNNY CLOSE, OPP. CHIDI BUS STOP, AWODIORA APAP, 132.9100 79,200.00 4,694,391.55 [TDI, KONNATE 7-80 (TDI 80/20) ETB
50[MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF0698114 78434/31/32, ASA AFARIGOGUN STREET, AJAO ESTATE, LAGOS 132.9100 46,516.21 4,740,907.76 |ARTIFICIAL RESIN - H5818J GUARANTY
51|MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF0698108 78434/31/32, ASA AFARIGOGUN STREET, AJAO ESTATE, LAGOS 132.9100 47,227.46 4,788,135.22 |INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC LLD UF414 GUARANTY
52|NIGERIA DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF 0673234 RC 2461|KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, SANGO OGUN STATE 132.9100 70,752.00 4,858,887.22 | CHANGE PARTS FOR ROLAND 4/2 LABELLING MACHINE MAGNUM
53|POLY PRODUCTS PLC MF0604345 4331|PLOT C, BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIES ESTATE. 132.9100 72,316.80 4,931,204.02 [LOW POLYPOLITHENE DENSITY(LDPE) UBA
54|SEYDEL INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0673707 RC 168326|3 BLIND CENTER ROAD, CAPPA OSHODI LAGOS 132.9100 54,280.00 4,985,484.02 |POLYETHYLENE MAGNUM
55|SMV TOOLS LTD MF 0600930 RC 603233|103, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100 17,422.40 5,002,906.42 [IMPORTATION OF HAND TOOLS SUCH AS ALLOY DRILLS, TAPES, BITS, DIES FSB
56|VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCST LIMITED MF 0701027 RC-462986|35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET OFF COKER ROAD ILUPE] 132.9100 90,244.38 5,093,150.80 |RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER INDUSTRY. - UNCOATED PAPER IN REELS (WHITE TOP) - DBL
57|WEST AFRICAN SEASONING CO. LTD MF0559148 164542|37, CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9100 282,240.00 5,375,390.80 |IMONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE N.L.B
58|ZENON PETROLEUM & GAS LTD MF0605584 352372|7 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9100 8,338,000.00 13,713,390.80 {40,000MT AUTOMATIVE GAS OIL ZENITH
59|ABROAD AND BROTHERS NIGERIA LIMITED|MF0691785 RC414195/BLOCK 26, NO.27 OJO ALABA INT'L MARKET, LAGOS 132.9000 12,064.96 13,725,455.76 |UNGLAZED CERAMIC TILES ETB
60[ADETUYI OLUBUNMI AA 0952314 A 0955202|NNPC/PPMC AREA OFFICE, MOSIMI, OGUN STATE 132.9000 2,000.00 13,727,455.76 |[PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB
61|ADMIRAL OVERSEAS NIG. LIMITED MF0276900 RC369010[24A KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.9000 600,000.00 14,327,455.76 |HERRING FISH BOND
62| AFRICAN AGRO COMMODITIES LTD MF0614120 RC429550 37 NIGER STREET, KANO. 132.9000 48,300.00 14,375,755.76 |Agricultural herbicide-glyphosate 41% S.L. FCMB
63|/ AFROMODERN TECH NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0923076 261267(4B LANDER CLOSE, OFF LIVERPOOL RD, APAPA GRA.LAGOS 132.9000 15,525.00 14,391,280.76 |RAW MATERIAL- POLYPROPYLENE PACKAGING MATERIALS FOR DETERGENT ZENITH
64|AGNES ORJI AA1087768 C187822|PLOT 45 CHRIST AV LEKKI VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 6,500.00 14,397,780.76 |[SCHOOL FEES. INTERCON.
65|Agritec Holdings Ltd MF0308452 7018317, Adeniyi Jones Avenue, Ikeja, Lagos 132.9000 776.00 14,398,556.76 |Generators CDB
66|AIR LIQUIDE NIGERIA PLC MF0675759 2078|104/106 LADIPO STREET,MUSHIN,LAGOS. 132.9000 13,552.88 14,412,109.64 |[ACETYLENE AND N20 PIN INDEX CYLINDER VALVES UBA
67]AIR LIQUIDE NIGERIA PLC MF0675780 2078|104/106 LADIPO STREET,MUSHIN,LAGOS. 132.9000 30,933.31 14,443,042.95 112,000 M3 ARGON REFRIDGERATED LIQUID IN RENTED TANK CONTAINER. UBA
68|ALFA MAGNETICS IND. LTD MF0643709 495158|16, IJORA CAUSEWAY ,LAGOS 132.9000 38,100.00 14,481,142.95 |INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYCARBONATE (LEXAN 0Q1020/1025-112) ZENITH
69|ALIU KAYODE AA1045653 A2544800(8 ROYAL PALM CRESENT FHA KARU ABUJA 132.9000 3,800.00 14,484,942.95 |SCHOOL FEES INTERCON.
70[ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MFO0770038 82064|KM 32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBADO, LAGOS 132.9000 33,799.50 14,518,742.45 |ALUMINIUM FOIL - NEW GUARANTY
71|ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0698308 82064|KM 32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBADO, LAGOS 132.9000 50,115.48 14,568,857.93 |BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE GUARANTY
72|ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0770028 82064|KM 32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBADO, LAGOS 132.9000 2,025.00 14,570,882.93 |[ELECTRONICALLY ENGRAVED M.S. COPPER PLATED ROLLERS GUARANTY
73|AMTRONIC INV LTD MF0714152 RC489579|15, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 18,922.00 14,589,804.93 |RECHARGEABLE AND AMTRONIC BRAND TELEVISIONS DBL
74|ASABA ALUMINIUM CO.LTD. MF0795954 39766|KM 11, ASABA/BENIN ROAD, ASABA 132.9000 22,900.00 14,612,704.93 |[ROTARY INDEX TYPE CASSEROLE POLISHING MACHINE FOR ALUMINIUM INDUSTRY FBN
75|ATLAS CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED MF 0615510 RC 365239|ATLAS CEMENT ROAD, OIL & GAS FREE ZONE, ONNE, RIVERS 132.9000 1,303,127.18 15,915,832.11 |26,250,030MT ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT IN BULK CAPITAL
76|AUTOSPRINGS & AXLES (NIG) LTD MF0730217 440933 |35/ 37 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPPA, LAGOS 132.9000 54,892.00 15,970,724.11 |IMPORTATION OF LEAF SPRINGS STEEL BAR (NEW) LEAVES FOR SPRING STD. CHART.
77|BETHSAIDA AGROCHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0182934 438711|BLOCK 186,FLAT 4 L.S.D.P.C. HOUSING EST,IJAYE OGBA,LAGQ 132.9000 87,137.28 16,057,861.39 |23808 LITRES OF RHONASATE 360 SL AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDES 'WEMA
78|BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0731014 491399|12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 176,000.00 16,233,861.39 {2000 M/TONS OF FROZEN FISH (HERRING/ASSORTED) PACKED IN EXPORT CARTONS FBNMB
79|BIZLAND INVESTMENT CO.LTD MF0654176 346509|SUITE 16,NO 2,AGBONMABIWON LANE, ODUN-ADE, COKER , LA 132.9000 10,940.00 16,244,801.39 |PROPERTY SAVINGS EQUIPMENTS - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FBN




80[BOULOS ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0315789 3763|PLOT 10, BLOCK D ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL SCHEME, 132.9000 415,200.00 16,660,001.39 {1200 SETS OF JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD MODEL AX100 N.I.B
81|BOULOS ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0315792 3763[PLOT 10, BLOCK D ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL SCHEME, 132.9000 420,000.00 17,080,001.39 {1200 UNITS OF JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES AX100 IN CKD CONDITION N.L.B
82|C & F INTERTRADE COMPANY LTD. MF0285225 493310|SHOP 211, DALEKO MARKET, IYANA- ISOLO , LAGOS 132.9000 920,000.00 18,000,001.39 [8,000 MTS THAI 10% BROKEN PARBOILED RICE FBN
83|C.I.C. LIMITED BA050/20052100; RC480642|35/39 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000,000.00 20,000,001.39 [FROZEN FISH ECO
84|CADBURY NIG.PLC MF0824544 4151|LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000 10,975.54 20,010,976.93 |PVC ROLLS - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR FOOD INDUSTRY FBN
85|CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0920342 4151|LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 108,141.98 20,119,118.91 [RAW MATERIAL- TITANIUM DIOXIDE FOOD GRADE ZENITH
86|CENTURY ELECTRIC PRODUCTS LIMITED |MF0193344 374904|NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALABA INTERNATIONAL 132.9000 20,685.60 20,139,804.51 |FAN MOTOR AND T. V. ANTENNA. EQUITY
87|Charles Akpabio AA1422624 A1560547|Plot 610, Monsterrado Str., Zone 4, Wuse, Abuja, FCT 132.9000 51.04 20,139,855.55 |School Fees CDB
88|CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0920939 RC 300051|14, CHIVITA AVENUE, AJAO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, APAKUN OSH 132.9000 25,361.28 20,165,216.83 |C*SORBIDEX-NC 16205 (RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE) CAPITAL
89|CHURCHGATE NIG. LTD MF 049260 10406|PLT 30 AFRIBANK ST.V/ISLAND 132.9000 1,194,282.88 21,359,499.71 |PRILLED UREA(AGRICULTURAL GRADE) REGENT
90[CONOIL PLC MF0687996 RC7288|BULL PLAZA 38/39, MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000 3,325,253.81 24,684,753.52 |BRIGHTSTOCK BS150 BASEOIL SN 500 ETB
91|CONSOLIDATED FOODS & BEVERAGES LTOMF0919123 RC256007(4 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 157,395.44 24,842,148.96 [ALUMINIUM FOILS ECO
92|CONSOLIDATED FOODS & BEVERAGES LT MF0919125 RC256007|4 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 21,628.16 24,863,777.12 |ORANGE JUICE CONCENTRATE 10560 M/T, APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE, 7920 M/T ECO
93|COOF INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0571658 333764|BLOCK 2/3 2ND FLOOR AGRIC COKER ORILE IGANMU LAGOS. 132.9000 50,907.83 24,914,684.95 | 20,000SQM OF CERAMIC FLOOR TILES INTERCON.
94|Co-operative Dev. Bank Plc AA1422633 30795|1A Ligali Ayorinde Avenue, V/Island, Lagos 132.9000 59.66 24,914,744.61 [Swiftnet Fin Service Fees and Administration Fee CDB
95|CORMAT NIG LIMITED MF 0920932 RC 34618|14 CHIVITA AVENUE, AJAO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, APAKUN OSH 132.9000 50,720.00 24,965,464.61 | TITANIUM DIOXIDE -TI0O2(RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE) CAPITAL
96| CORPORATE OIL AND GAS LTD MF0686290 231617|27/29, ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 1,175,786.96 26,141,251.57 |F.G. WILSON GENERATING SETS GUARANTY
97|COUSINS NIGERIA LTD MF0653871 RC 88329|34 DOCEMO STREET LAGOS 132.9000 32,305.87 26,173,557.44 |[LOUD SPEAKERS & AMPLIFIERS HABIB
98|DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0783516 RC 71242 |1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 2,382,000.00 28,555,557.44 |10,000MT 10% MORE OR 10% LESS U.S NO2 OR BETTER HAND RED WINTOR WHEAT FIDELITY
99|DOLU SEGUN & CO AA1317414 6676617 OLATUNDE AYOOLA AV. OBANIKORO LAGOS 132.9000 10,000.00 28,565,557.44 [SCHOOL FEES AFRI
100|DOLU SEGUN & CO AA1317416 667661|7 OLATUNDE AYOOLA AV. OBANIKORO LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00 28,567,557.44 |UPKEEP ALLOWANCE AFRI
101|DOULATRAMS (NIG) LTD MF0485552 6918[9, OLOROGUN STREET, OFF ENU-OWA STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 10,375.90 28,577,933.34 |BAKING POWDER N.L.B
102|DRS Nigeria Ltd MF0914013 434868235, Ikorodu Road, llupeju, Lagos 132.9000 335,000.00 28,912,933.34 | Data Entry/Editing Personal Comp ,Servers, , Laser Printers and DAT tape. CDB
103|DRS Nigeria Ltd MF0685114 434868235, Ikorodu Road, llupeju, Lagos 132.9000 5,411.88 28,918,345.22 |PS 900 Photoscribe Optical Mark Reader Machine CDB
104|EAGLE PAINTS NIG LTD MF0810075 27660|IND PLOT 5 LATEEF JAKANDE RD AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 64,800.00 28,983,145.22 |INDUSTRIAL MACHINES (CROSS HATCH CUTTER, DIGITAL ROTOTHINNER, WATER PROOF [INTERCON.
105|EASTERN BULKCEM COMPANY LIMITED MF 0699364 RC 20673 |[FLAT 5, 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 47,696.05 29,030,841.27 |7 QTY SPARE PARTS FOR HAVER PACKING MACHINE MOD 4942.44 FIDELITY
106|EBONY HOSPITALS LIMITED AA 1216355 RC 101746|STATE 132.9000 13,808.59 29,044,649.86 |SCHOOL FEES PAYMENT FOR UGONNA CLIFFORD EKWEM DBL
107|ELEGANZA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0660215 21074|PLOT 33, MOBOLAJI JOHNSON WAY, OREGUN INDUSTRIAL EST 132.9000 29,400.00 29,074,049.86 |4,000,000 PCS OF TIPS AND 2,000,000 PCSOF ADAPTER FOR BIRO PRODUCTION. EQUITY
10: Impex Ltd MF0321680 13619544, Docemo Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000 21,344.96 29,095,394.82 |Vacuum Flasks and Stainless Steel Hot Pot CDB
109|EPP BOOKS SERVICES LTD MF0923838 RC448823(39 OJUELEGBA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 12,521.95 29,107,916.77 [PRINTED BOOKS, DICTIONARY, ETC ECO
110|ESTENDO POWER PRODUCT CO. LTD. MF0785295 254170/300 WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000 81,200.00 29,189,116.77 |1450 NEW GASOLINE GENERATORS uTB
111|FILADE MARBLE WORKS LTD. MF0785602 75304|BLOCK E,PLOT 10,STATE HOSPITAL ROAD,IBADAN 132.9000 16,174.50 29,205,291.27 |CARRARA WHITE D MARBLE FOR MARBLE INDUSTRY FBN
112|FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0795102 2288|2,AKILO STREET,0GBA, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000 28,600.00 29,233,891.27 |ARTIFICIAL RESIN - RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRIAL USE FBN
113|FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF 0795103 2288(2 AKILO STREET, OGBA , LAGOS 132.9000 75,923.00 29,309,814.27 [PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE OF TOOTHPASTE TUBES FBN
114|FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF 0795799 2288|2 AKILO STREET, OGBA , LAGOS 132.9000 52,170.00 29,361,984.27 | TOOTHPASTE CAPS FBN
115|FORESIGHT AGRO - ALLIED IND LTD MF0694142 600020/ ABOKE VILLAGE, VIA PODO/ODO-ONA KEKERE, IJEBU-ODE RD) 132.9000 155,644.90 29,517,629.17 [NEW POULTRY INCUBATOR - FOR POULTRY FARMS FBN
116|FOREVER LIVING PRODUCTS (NIG) LTD MF0513992 333835/16 AJANAKU STREET AWUSE ESTATE OPEBI LAGOS 132.9000 488,140.00 30,005,769.17 |200CTNS OF 25TH EDITION OF PERFUME & COLOGNE INTERCON.
117|GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0789824 333700{14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 60,580.00 30,066,349.17 | 200 UNITS OF OPTIPLEX 170L DESKTOP-CELERON 2.40GHZ/533MHZ 'WEMA
118|H D F AND SONS LTD MF0487160 RC206111/24, UNITY ROAD, KANO 132.9000 51,156.00 30,117,505.17 |252,000KG OF AMMONIUM SULPHATE STANBIC
119|HELEN B. ISHAKU AA1277152 A0150769|2, KUSE ROAD, OFF SWIMMING POOL ROAD, KADUNA STATE 132.9000 3,000.00 30,120,505.17 [TUITION PAYMENT FOR JOSEPH A. ISHAKU GUARANTY
120|HELEN B. ISHAKU AA1277151 A0150769|2, KUSE ROAD, OFF SWIMMING POOL ROAD, KADUNA STATE 132.9000 7,000.00 30,127,505.17 |TUITION PAYMENT FOR JOYCE ISHAKU GUARANTY
121|HOESCH PIPE MILLS LTD MF-0489254 RC 13688/ HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA, LAG 132.9000 573,965.00 30,701,470.17 [740.60MT OF HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS DBL
122|HOESCH PIPE MILLS LTD. MF 0742732 13688|HENRY CARR STREET,IND. ESTATE IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000 392,500.00 31,093,970.17 |500000 MT OF HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS ZENITH
123|[IEC NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0927402 171034|230, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 24,220.97 31,118,191.14 [NEW INDUSTRIAL LAUNDRY EQUIPMENTS MBC
124|IFEDICK INTERGLOBAL LIMITED MF0810633 214584|1135 KOFAR RUWA MARKET OPP YAHAYA LLIYASU FILLING ST 132.9000 28,545.00 31,146,736.14 |225SETS DEEP WELL HAND PUMP INTERCON.
125[INDUSTRIAL METAL PROCESSING CO LIMIT|MF 0662368 82839|METAL HOUSE, PLOT 6 COCOA INDUSTRIES ROAD, OGBA INDY 132.9000 326,395.64, 31,473,131.78 |EQUAL ANGLE BARS AND UPN CHANNELS (STEEL) FBNMB
126|INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING IND. PLC. MF0795855 4004|3 OBASA ROAD, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000 20,519.99 31,493,651.77 | CELLOPHANE IN SHEETS - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PACKAGING INDUSTRY FBN
127|IPCA PHARMA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0730277 436506(17, OSOLO WAY, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO 132.9000 45,067.80 31,538,719.57 [IPCAMOX DRY SYRUP AND 250MG CAPSULES STD. CHART.
128|IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0698777 146218|11E, OBAGUN AV. MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000 56,225.00 31,594,944.57 | 15,150 KGS OF PIGMENT CERISE (RAW MAT. FOR CLOTH MANUFACTURING IND.) WEMA
129(IRVING SINAT LTD MF0698782 RC 146218|11E OBAGUN AVENUE, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.9000 33,650.00 31,628,594.57 |ROSINS (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS) INDO
130|JOHN HOLT PLC MF0274799 2662|3/4, ADEWUNMI IND EST, OREGUN, IKEJA ,LAGOS 132.9000 174,215.77 31,802,810.34 |OUTBOARD MOTOR ENGINES MODEL 85AETL FBN
131[JOHN HOLT PLC MF0178424 2662|3/4, ADEWUNMI IND EST, OREGUN, IKEJA ,LAGOS 132.9000 24,840.54 31,827,650.88 |[FG WILSON GENERATOR SPARE PARTS FBN
132|JOHN HOLT PLC MF0274793 2662|3/4, ADEWUNMI IND EST, OREGUN, IKEJA ,LAGOS 132.9000 83,834.35 31,911,485.23 |YAMAHA SPARE PARTS FBN
133[JONCOD NIGERIA LTD MF0278486 RC51000{22 OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000 111,935.00 32,023,420.23 |GASOLINE GENERATORS AND GASOLINE ENGINES TG2700 LIBERTY
134|KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF 0637178 118795|CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SCHEME II. IS 132.9000 141,607.78 32,165,028.01 |ARTIFICIAL RESIN POLYPROPYLENE- RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTURING ZENITH
135|KLUSTERS NIG LIMITED MF0929824 258871|20A BAALE ANIMASHAUN RD, ALAKUKO LAGOS. 132.9000 14,287.50 32,179,315.51 |HIGH DENSITY FIBER BOARD (850MM*2150MM*3.2MM) INTERCON.
136|KNEIPE NIG. LTD MF0923359 36887|12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 1,141,427.20 33,320,742.71 |DANO POWDER MILK ZENITH
137|KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641524 468413|2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREET LAGOS IS} 132.9000 27,514.52 33,348,257.23 [ALTERNATORS- INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES ZENITH
138|LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGING LIMITMF0090471 462041|75, OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9000 202,499.00 33,550,756.23 |FROZEN FISH UBA
139|LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGING LTD |MF0572366 RC462041 75, OREGUN ROAD IKEJA 132.9000 50,647.00! 33,601,403.23 |PAYMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF FROZEN FISH FCMB
140|Lavigar Processing & Pkg Ltd MF0690667 RC462041(35, Oregun Road, Ikeja, Lagos 132.9000 81,560.00! 33,682,963.23 |Polypropylene Homopolymer NAMBL
141|LAWAN MOHAMMED AA1044974 A1986938|BLK 8A FCDA STAFF QTRS WUSE2 CAIRO STREET ABUJA 132.9000 4,253.66 33,687,216.89 [FINAL PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES FOR LAWAN MOHAMMED DBL
142|L1 QINGSONG AA1045204 G05103276| 66 Pl STREET, MAITAMA, ABUJA 132.9000 1,767.49 33,688,984.38 |PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE FOR LI QINGSONG DBL
143|LONGMAN NIGERIA PLC MF0270145 2637(52, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 10,596.95 33,699,581.33 [EDUCATIONAL TEXT BOOK - WRITING FOR AN ANGEL FBN
144|LONGMAN NIGERIA PLC MF0270137 2637|52, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 184,165.03 33,883,746.36 |EDUCATIONAL TEXT BOOK - NEW GENERAL MATHEMATICS FBN
145[LONGMAN NIGERIA PLC MF0270136 2637(52, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 171,848.74 34,055,595.10 [EDUCATIONAL TEXT BOOK - SENIOR ENGLISH PROJECT FOR SS SCHOOLS FBN
146|LONGMAN NIGERIA PLC MF0270143 2637|52, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 150,530.94 34,206,126.04 |EDUCATIONAL TEXT BOOK - LITERATURE BOOKS FBN
147|LONGMAN NIGERIA PLC MF0270139 2637(52, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 192,689.31 34,398,815.35 |[EDUCATIONAL TEXT BOOK - JUNIOR ENGLISH PROJECT FBN
148|LONGMAN NIGERIA PLC MF0270144 2637|52, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 13,673.21 34,412,488.56 |EDUCATIONAL TEXT BOOK - ROBINSON CRUSADE FBN
149|MANNYBANK PLC AA1383852 RC141020|{2 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET V/ISLAND 132.9000 7,131.29 34,419,619.85 |SWIFT PAYMENT MANNY
150|Mex-Macon Cl Ltd. MF0262437 RC273582|9, Onitsha/Enugu Express Road, Onitsha 132.9000 18,100.00 34,437,719.85 |Iron Oxide Yellow and Iron Oxide Red Int. Trust
151|MOGABS NIGERIA LTD MF 0514222 RC 109261|PLOT 134 NKWERE CRESCENT GARKI ABUJA 132.9000 2,770.70 34,440,490.55 [TWO RE-ENGINEERED MERCEDES BENZE SERIES& PARTS LION
152|MORADEYO TRADING COMPANY MF0505277 LAZ084374|44 KEKEREOWO STRT, ILASA, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9000 5,160.00 34,445,650.55 |PAYMENT FOR CERAMIC TILES STB
153|MULTICHOICE NIG. LTD AA1114397 234847/1379 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS. 132.9000 1,566,612.68 36,012,263.23 [PROGRAMMING SERVICES FOR JANUARY 2005 ZENITH
154|MYKON VENTURES LIMITED MF0685980 108713106 MONROVIA STREET, WUSE , ABUJA 132.9000 19,650.00 36,031,913.23 | TO IMPORT BASE SEAL & TOP SHIELD SOIL SEALANT ACCESS
155[N.N.FEMS INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0946562 RC 200095|9C-1 WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL EST. OGBA IKEJA, LA 132.9000 150,000.00 36,181,913.23 [FILLING UNIT COMPLETE FOR HAIR CREAM AND ACCESSORIES DBL
156|NAMITECH WEST AFRICA MF 0792639 601814|1 LUPEJU BYE PASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000 8,922.55 36,190,835.78 |IMPORTATION OF CARDLINE INK AND SOLVENTS STD. CHART.
157[NAMPAK NIGERIA MF 0672728 2073(3-7 METALBOX ROAD OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKEJA 132.9000 95,332.88 36,286,168.67 [IMPORTATION OF MACHINERY PARTS STD. CHART.
158|NASCO FOODS NIG LTD MF0468607 11558|41 YAKUBU GOWON WAY JOS PLATEAU 132.9000 15,159.20 36,301,327.87 |ENZYMES NEUTRACE-RAW MAT. FOR INDUSTRIAL USE AFRI
159|NASCO HOUSEHOLD PRODUCT LTD MF0468606 11559/41 YAKUBU GOWON WAY JOS PLATEAU 132.9000 30,197.46 36,331,525.33 |[EXCHANGER FOR CONVERSION TOWER & SPARES AFRI
160|NESTLE' NIGERIA PLC MF0698908 6540|22-24, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU IKEJA LAGOS. 132.9000 138,564.34 36,470,089.67 |IMAGGI CRAYFISH TABLETS N.I.B
161|NIGERIA DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF0675609 2461|KM 40,ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY,SANGO OTA,OGUN STATE. 132.9000 12,600.00 36,482,689.67 |INK/ISOLVENT/CLEANER UBA
162|NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LIMITED MF0786279 3841|PLOT 49, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOUR 132.9000 99,216.00 36,581,905.67 |CKD PARTS AND COMPRESSORS FOR DEEP FREEZER (270 LITERS) GUARANTY
163|NIPPON ELECTRONICS LIMITED. MF 0797585 RC-227599(143 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS. 132.9000 45,250.00 36,627,155.67 | ELECTRONIC SOUND EQUIPMENTS - 10,000 PAIRS SPEAKERS 6" DBL
164|NORTHERN CABLE PROCESSING & MANUF/MF 0474248 RC 25110|MACHIBI ROAD, KADUNA SOUTH, KADUNA 132.9000 105,649.54 36,732,805.21 |IMPORTATION OF STRANDING MACHINE & ACCESSORIES NAL
165[0.1. INVESTMENTS LTD M0278283 RC442536/14 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE STR, AJAO ESTATE. LAGOS 132.9000 23,936.00 36,756,741.21 [PLANT EQUIP + MACHINERY FOR PVC PROFILES MANNY
166|OBIKINGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0247600 602346|NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALABA INTERNATIONAL 132.9000 23,264.00 36,780,005.21 |PLASTIC ELECTRIC KETTLE, EMERGENCY LANTERN. T. V. ANTENNA. EQUITY
167|OJISON MERCHANTS LIMITED MF0691131 RC169503|BLOCK 28, NO 22 OJO ALABA INTN'L MARKET 132.9000 20,526.00 36,800,531.21 [ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES;: SOCKETS, LAMPHOLDER ETB
168| OLUFUNLOLA JIDE-ARIBALOYE AA 0847999 A 0435701|PLOT 928A BISHOP ABOYADE COLE STREET VILAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00 36,802,531.21 |PERSONAL TRAVELL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM
169|OMATHA FARMS & ALLIED IND. LTD MF0642868 RC72573|21 IGA-IDUNGANRAN STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 98,914.46 36,901,445.67 |"DELKOR MF" BATTERY (12V) WITH ACID ECO
170|OTUDEKO OLUSANU AA 1095563 A1601862|TISCO PLAZA PLOT 6 BLK B IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 3,407.00 36,904,852.67 |SCHOOL FEES COOP
171|PAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0831413 10961|PLOT 1144,MALLAM KULE ROAD,INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,KADUNA 132.9000 638,970.00 37,543,822.67 |CKD COMPLIMENTARY PARTS FOR PEUGEOT CARS UBA
172|PARAMOUNT SPINNERS LIMITED MF 0362846 RC 132388|20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET, OSHODI, LAGOS 132.9000 239,527.14 37,783,349.81 |BENIN COTTON ZANA CI 3/32 CAPITAL




173|PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIG. MF0831412 RC 10961|PLOT 1144, MALLAM KUJBI ROAD, KAKURA INDUSTRIAL L/OUT| 132.9000 361,130.00 38,144,479.81 |CKD FOR PEUGEOT VEHICLES DBL
174|PRIMA IMPEX MF 0793625 RC 215 875|12, AKINWANDE STREET, ALABA, COKER, LAGOS. 132.9000 344,989.73, 38,489,469.54 | RAW MATERIALS FOR PLASTIC PRODUCTION DBL
175|PROMADAZ INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0549316 234367|NO. 1, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALABA INTERNATIONAL 132.9000 29,075.00 38,518,544.54 |ELECTRICAL ITEMS- DISTRIBUTION BOARD, CHANGE OVER SWITCH, CONSUMER UNIT, GEEQUITY
176|RAHOLAT ENTERPRISES NIG LTD MF 0182186 RC 364919|8 PALM AVENUE STREET, OLORUNSOGO, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9000 236,695.00 38,755,239.54 |GHANA PLYWOOD(RED, WHITE, BLACK WOOD) CAPITAL
177|REAR ADMIRAL E.S. BUBA AA0988651 A0673693|BLOCK E36, FLAT 3 ZONE B, NASS QUARTERS, APO, ABUJA 132.9000 8,5647.75 38,763,787.29 |SCHOOL FEES REMITTANCE GUARANTY
178|REGAL LINK LIMITED BA050/20052005{ RC241188(61 PRINCESS STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 48,211.00 38,811,998.29 [1X20" CONTAINER LOAD OF COMPUTER ACCESSORIES ECO
179|REGAL PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0685698 310338|1 ADEBAYO AKANDE STREET, OREGUN , LAGOS 132.9000 325,125.00 39,137,123.29 |INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL (ARTIFICIAL RESIN-PPCP-B391G) ACCESS
180|RODA COMMERCIAL VENTURES LTD. MF0750899 289102|34A, WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 5,455.88 39,142,579.17 |SUPERMARKET ITEM- DERONI SOFT BLACK BORGHOI (DERONI ITALIAN RICE) ZENITH
181|ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0946169 RC 21386|KM 16 OLD LAGOS ROAD ALOMAJA IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9000 80,634.50 39,223,213.67 |ZINC METAL INGOTS DBL
182|ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0946168 RC 21386|KM 16 OLD LAGOS ROAD ALOMAJA IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9000 132,042.60 39,355,256.27 [COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS DBL
183[Sacvin Nigeri Ltd MF0764731 41859|4/5, Godmon Road, Okota Isolo, Lagos 132.9000 61,710.00 39,416,966.27 |Polyethylene CDB
184[SAIMIRRA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0578314 420359|2, BARTHURST ROAD, G.R.A APAPA 132.9000 30,037.00 39,447,003.27 |[MEGACID ANTACID SUSPENSION AND CIDINE (CIPROFLOXACINE) STD. CHART.
185|SALENAB NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0303849 RC-57816|25 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 58,050.00 39,505,053.27 |MEDICAL EQUIPMENTS - MICROLANCE STERILE NEEDLES 22G 11/2" & 23G 11/4" DBL
186|SANGOKOYA AGRO INDUSTRIAL MACHINERMF0692852 RC67501(42, OBA ADEBIMPE ROAD, OGUNPA 132.9000 121,912.50 39,626,965.77 [AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY PRIME MOVER ETB
187|SHARPMARK NIGERIA LIMITED MF- 0714731 RC 136160|BLOCK 2, SHOP 11 AGRIC MARKET, COKER ORILE, LAGOS. 132.9000 22,282.38 39,649,248.14 |CERAMIC WALL TILES OF DIFFERENT SIZES AND COLOURS DBL
188|SIPERCO (NIG) LTD. MF0687602 39191|6 IBASSA ROAD BADAGRY EXPRESS-WAY FESTAC LAGOS 132.9000 11,600.00 39,660,848.14 [EMPTY BOTTLES ZENITH
189[SOCIETE DE COMPUNDAGE NIGERIA LIMITEMF0675879 360677|16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD,SATELLITE TOWN,LAGOS. 132.9000 59,180.00 39,720,028.14 |ORGANIC PIGMENT(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS) UBA
190[SOSACO NIG. LTD MF0764180 347146(86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA. .LAGOS 132.9000 423,510.00 40,143,538.14 |GROCERIES- TOMATO PASTE ZENITH
191|SOUND MASTERS (NIG.) LIMITED MF0529078 RC114987|35, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 15,000.00 40,158,538.14 |PAS (MEGAPHONE, DIAPHRAGM) ETB
192|STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MFO0770730 95110(36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IND. ESTATE, OREGUN, IKE{ 132.9000 160,020.00 40,318,558.14 |[RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY "HIGH DENSITY POLYPROYLENE" GUARANTY
193|STARCOMMS LIMITED MF0943483 276160|PLOT 1261C BISHOP KALE CLOSE, OFF SAKA TINUBU STREET,| 132.9000 211,881.90 40,530,440.04 | TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT- WIRELESS TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION TELEPH(ZENITH
194[STEYR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0791891 196655 AKINYEMI CRESENT OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 42,338.40 40,572,778.44 || UNIT OF SOCAGE AERIAT WORKING PLATFORM AND IVECO TRUCK INTERCON.
195|STEYR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0791890 19665|5 AKINYEMI CRESENT OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 69,225.00 40,642,003.44 || UNIT OF 10TN CRANE INTERCON.
196{SUSHIRA LTD MF0631754 RC600206(34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 12,411.27, 40,654,414.71 [FLASHLIGHTS CITIZENS
197|SUSHIRA LTD MF0704656 RC600206|34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 13,879.83 40,668,294.54 |STORAGE CARTS & CLOTHS DRYING STANDS CITIZENS
198[SWEETCO FOODS LTD MF0073281 71447|9, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO ROAD, IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9000 35,008.80 40,703,303.34 |ODOURIFEROUS MIXTURE (2,000 KILOS) GUARANTY
199|SWORD SWEET CONF.NIG. LIMITED MF 0665273 RC29243|PLOT 6, OLUBADAN IND. EST.NEW IFE ROAD IBADAN 132.9000 123,840.00 40,827,143.34 |IND.MAT.(BAXIALLY POLYPROPYLENE) COOP
200{T.0. ADAWUOFOR & COMPANY LIMITED MF 0059912 362803|6A, IKPEOHA STREET, OFF 24 AKALANNA STREET, ABA, ABIA 132.9000 70,300.00 40,897,443.34 225 BALES OF NORWEGIAN STOCKFISH FBNMB
201|TODSEN ENTERPRISES LTD MF0786393 70215|ZONE D, BLOCK 5, SHOP 45/46, ASPAMDA TRADE FAIR COMPLI 132.9000 118,855.20 41,016,298.54 |FUEL AND AIR FILTERS - SAKURA BRAND GUARANTY
202|TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0474148 RC 126236[2ND FLOOR, 5/7 QUEENS BARRACKS ROAD, OFF WAREHOUSE| 132.9000 38,170.00 41,054,468.54 |IMPORTATION OF UNASSEMBLED BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITION, BB AXLES {NAL

203| TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0756912 | RC 126236 PLOT 2C ALAKOSO AVENUE AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9000 76,858.00 41,131,326.54 |IMPORTATION OF BICYCLE PARTS FIRST ATLAN.
204|TOTAL FINAELF NIGERIA PLC . MF 0697113 13964, AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 7,677,032.92 48,808,359.46 |15,000MT OF DUAL PURPOSE KEROSINE (DPK) ZENITH
205|TRUVALU LIMITED MF0920309 178314(3, FOLAWEWO AVE. IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 44,700.00 48,853,059.46 |INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- TITANIUM DIOXIDE TR 92 ZENITH
206| TRUVALU LTD MF 0294494 RC 1783143, FOLAWEWO AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 57,400.00 48,910,459.46 |IMPORTATION OF 288 DRUMS BINDER FOR CEMENT/MORTAR FSB
207|TRUVALU LTD MF 0294493 RC 1783143, FOLAWEWO AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 56,808.00 48,967,267.46 |IMPORTATION OF RAW MATERIAL FOR PAINT INDUSTRY (CRAYMILL 2423) FSB
208|WAHABI ISAAC ALAGBE AA1317311 A2869794| 2 WABEXO CLSE OFF ADOGBA RD IBADAN 132.9000 3,805.26 48,971,072.72 |TUITION FEE AFRI
209|WINCO FOAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0681852 53774/17/19 ORISHIGUN STREET KOSOFE KETU LAGOS. 132.9000 221,880.00 49,192,952.72 |103.2MT OF INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL) PPOLYMERIC POLYOL INTERCON.
210|WYTAK PRESS LIMITED MF0270755 52424|PLOT 1,BLOCK F,OLUYOLE IND.ESTATE,IBADAN 132.9000 124,545.46 49,317,498.18 [100,000 FRANTOP SM+70G REEL CORE PAPER FOR PRINTING PRESS FBN
211|WYTAK PRESS LIMITED MF0691571 RC52424|PLOT 1 BLOCK F, OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL ESYATE, DUGBE , IBA| 132.9000 60,500.00 49,377,998.18 |PRINTING PAPER LOPACOTE TWISTING OPAQUE ETB
212|YOBINAM LTD MF0797227 RC403214|4 OJU OLOKUN STREET, LAGOS 132.9000 11,710.32 49,389,708.50 |ASSORTED DINNER SETS, TEACUPS AND SAUCERS DBL
213|AARVEE INVESTMENT NIG. LTD MF0696353 401732| 298, MURTALA MOHAMMED WAY YABA LAGOS 132.8900 29,546.00 49,419,254.50 |LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENRE- RAW MATERAIL ZENITH
214|ADLER PRODUCTS LTD MF0624707 355572, INDEPENDENT STREET OPEBI LAGOS 132.8900 21,972.00 49,441,226.50 [PHARMACEUTICAL FINISHED GOODS - CALCIMAX TABLETS ZENITH
215|ADLER PRODUCTS LTD MF0624719 355572, INDEPENDENT STREET OPEBI LAGOS 132.8900 33,959.00 49,475,185.50 |DR. MEYER'S CALCITONE TABLETS ZENITH
216|ADLER PRODUCTS LTD MF0624704 355572, INDEPENDENT STREET OPEBI LAGOS 132.8900 42,837.00 49,518,022.50 [PHARMACEUTICAL FINISHED GOODS - MIM CAPSULES ZENITH
217|ADMARTECH LTD MF0949371 492768|32B OGIDI CRESCENT OFF CHRIST AVENUE LEKKI PHASE 1,LA| 132.8900 53.18 49,518,075.68 |SANITARY WARES(SHORTFALL) ZENITH
218|AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655646 365260/PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.8900 499,705.50 50,017,781.18 [FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH
219|AFROMODERN TECH NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0923075 261267|4B LANDER CLOSE, OFF LIVERPOOL RD, APAPA GRA. LAGOS 132.8900 37.38 50,017,818.56 |INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- PLOUGHSHARE MIXER(SHORTFALL) ZENITH
220(ALLIED TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS LIMITED . |AA0993683 101242|1 COCOSHEEN CLOSE BY IKEJA MEDICAL CENTRE, OFF ALADI 132.8900 186.06 50,018,004.62 |SCHOOL FEES FOR MR. ORITSHELA N.O. BOYO(SHORTFALL) ZENITH
221|AROMA CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0100423 1250 13 SHOPEJU STREET,0SHODI LAGOS 132.8900 1.80 50,018,006.42 [INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS-MIXTURES OF ESSENTIAL OIL(SHORTFALL) ZENITH
222|ARS NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0676329 51278(10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE STREET, ILUPEJU. LAGOS 132.8900 63,504.91 50,081,511.33 |[RAW MATERIAL- 128 MTS ARTIFICIAL RESINS PP BLOCK CO POLYMER ZENITH
223|ASABA ALUMINIUM COY. LTD. MF-0600179 39766/KM 11, ASABA BENIN ROAD,ASABA DELTA STATE 132.8900 2,670.00 50,084,181.33 |INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- SPARES FOR TOOLING CONSISTING OF BLANK FEEDER EJECT(ZENITH
224|ATTUEYI JOSEPH AA1114979 A0824764| CONOCO ENERGY NIG. LTD IBTC PLACE, WALTER CARRINGTQ 132.8900 1,840.00 50,086,021.33 [SCHOOL FEES FOR JOHN PAUL ATTUEYI ZENITH
225|AVISAN METAL & PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LT{MF 0639007 96182|20 OREMEJI STREET, ILUPEJU. LAGOS. 132.8900 87,822.50 50,173,843.83 |INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - HDPE - 5615 F FILM RESIN AND LDPE - 2305 F FILM REZIN ZENITH
226|BEL PAPYRUS LIMITED MF0208732 87929|PLOT 6, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, 132.8900 134,370.84 50,308,214.67 |PUMPS/COMPRESSORS - PERIPHERAL EQUIPMENT FOR TISSUES TRADE MILLS (KWI) N.L.B
227|BETA DRUGS & CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LTOMF0800773 226250|17 ODUNLAMI/MBANUGO STR. SURULERE LAGOS. 132.8900 16,560.00 50,324,774.67 |PHARMACEUTICAL MATERIAL- CLOTIN ZENITH
228|BODE FOAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0920101 27537|KM12, NEW IFE ROAD, IBADAN OYO STATE 132.8900 131,100.00 50,455,874.67 |INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- TOLUENE DI ISOCYANATE (TDI) ZENITH
229|BODE FOAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0920102 27537|KM12, NEW IFE ROAD, IBADAN OYO STATE 132.8900 258,720.00 50,714,594.67 |POLYMERIC POLYOL- INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS ZENITH
230[BUSLYN INT'L LTD MF0944927 362473(24 ISALE AGBEDE, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 64,860.00 50,779,454.67 |[BICYCLE PARTS- PEDALS,SPOKES ZENITH
231|CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF 0639355 93191|OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI ROAD, 132.8900 126,144.00 50,905,598.67 |INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- STYRENE - ACRYLIC VINAMUL 3682 (115200 KGS) ZENITH
232|CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0681987 390703(31 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS NIGERIA 132.8900 22,976.00 50,928,574.67 [552MT OF CAMEL RAND J.K WHITE CEMENT INTERCON.
233|DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0944315 71242|3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900 622,200.00 51,550,774.67 |INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- 510.00MT OF POLYPROPYLENE ZENITH
234|DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED, MF0944317 712423, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900 53,115.51 51,603,890.18 [SPARES PARTS FOR AGROSACKS- CLAMPING PIECES ZENITH
235|DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED, MF0944318 71242|3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900 70,446.63 51,674,336.81 |INDUSTRIAL SPARES FOR AD STAR,FILTER ROLL. ZENITH
236|DARVESH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0642301 38960415, JOHN STREET 2ND FLOOR IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 15,020.00 51,689,356.81 [WALL CLOCKS ZENITH
237|DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0601741 114045[9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 29,140.00 51,718,496.81 |[WALL CLOCKS ZENITH
238|EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0920021 43118487, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8900 262,000.00 51,980,496.81 |[RAW MATERIAL- METHYL ETHYL KETONE ZENITH
239|EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0696915 43118487, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8900 104,760.00 52,085,256.81 |[RAW MATERIAL- CHLORINATED PARAFFIN OIL ZENITH
240|EASY- MANIA ENTERPRISES MF0824429 9357|3/5 DISU STREET, OFF LADIPO ROAD, MUSHIN- LAGOS 132.8900 26,320.00 52,111,576.81 [WHITE STICKER PAPER 80GSM HOTMELT ADHESIVE SIZE 20" * 30 ZENITH
241|ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0794209 376587|PLOT 471C AKIN LAGUDA DRIVE OFF ADENIYI, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 32,000.00 52,143,576.81 [INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYCARBONATE RESIN ZENITH
242|EMECHEBE TRADING COMPANY MF0940838 116566|42 COMMERCIAL AVENUE,SABO YABA LAGOS 132.8900 6.11 52,143,582.92 |14,700 PCS / SETS OF AUTOMOTIVE SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES - OIL PUMZENITH
243|EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752689 28701/136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 12,120.00 52,155,702.92 |DINNER SETS MBC
244|EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752684 28701|136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 14,850.00 52,170,552.92 [PORCELAIN BOWLS MBC
245|EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752670 28701/136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 229,086.00 52,399,638.92 |HURRICANE LANTERNS MBC
246|EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752132 28701|136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 13,563.00 52,413,201.92 [GLASS GLOBES MBC
247|EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752686 28701|136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 16,527.00 52,429,728.92 |FLASH LIGHTS MBC
248|EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD MF0748490 RC28701/136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900 6,800.00 52,436,528.92 [DINNER PLATES CITIZENS
249|EMENITE LIMITED MF0371905 2712|7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD. ENUGU, ENUGU STATE 132.8900 5.14 52,436,534.06 [ CONSUMABLES, EQUIPMENTS, VARIOUS ACCESSORIES FOR INDUSTRIAL USE -VALVES,GZENITH
250|EUROCHEMCO VENTURES MF-0793414 RC 371183/159/161 LADIPO STREET MATORI, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8900 201,600.00 52,638,134.06 [INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - 180MT OF PVC LS-100 DBL
251|FOUANI NIG. LTD MF0942965 400780|11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS. 132.8900 136,628.00 52,774,762.06 |COMPUTER PARTS- COMPACT DISC ROM ZENITH
252[FOUANI NIG. LTD MF0696306 400780|11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS. 132.8900 143,128.00 52,917,890.06 [ELECTRONICS- TELEVISION SET ZENITH
253|G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0790472 166397|47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET,IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8900 14,380.00 52,932,270.06 [INDOOR ANTENNA ZENITH
254|G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0749148 166397|47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET,IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8900 41,992.24 52,974,262.30 [ELECTRIC FAN PARTS ZENITH
255|G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0749147 166397|47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET,IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8900 145,630.08 53,119,892.38 |STABILIZERS ZENITH
256(G.K.C INDUSTRIES LTD MF0152065 RC158435(34, IDOLUWO ST, LAGOS 132.8900 43,489.60 53,163,381.98 | COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS CITIZENS
257|GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0944479 15556/12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LAGOS 132.8900 2.49 53,163,384.47 |CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- ADDITIVES (SHORTFALL) ZENITH
258|GENERAL MARBLE & GRANITE CO. LTD . MF0919806 315471|BLOCK H, SHOP 1 OLANIYONU MARKET COKER BUS-STOP LA 132.8900 23,493.60 53,186,878.07 [PERLATO SICILIA SECOND CHOICE POLISHED SLABS ZENITH
259|GENERAL MARBLE & GRANITE CO. LTD .  |MF0919809 315471|BLOCK H, SHOP 1 OLANIYONU MARKET COKER BUS-STOP LA! 132.8900 25,296.90 53,212,174.97 |WHITE MARBLE SECOND CHOICE ( STOCK MATERIAL) ZENITH
260|GENERAL MARBLE & GRANITE CO. LTD . MF0919808 315471|BLOCK H, SHOP 1 OLANIYONU MARKET COKER BUS-STOP LA 132.8900 40,999.20 53,253,174.17 [MARBLE POLISHING MATERIAL- DISCS ZEC, FLARING CUP, CUTTING DISCS, LIQUID WAZENITH
261|GENERAL MARBLE & GRANITE CO. LTD .  |MF0919807 315471|BLOCK H, SHOP 1 OLANIYONU MARKET COKER BUS-STOP LA 132.8900 49,297.40 53,302,471.57 |[EMPERADOR DARK POLISHED TILES SECOND CHOICE , RED ALICANTE POLISHED TILIZENITH
262|GIVANAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0607986 220409|11A BURMA/COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900 76,950.00 53,379,421.57 | MILK POWDER ZENITH
263|GLOBAL STERLING PRODUCTS LTD MF0735159 332718379 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8900 39,831.00 53,419,252.57 |BICYCLE PARTS- SPOKES, SEATS ZENITH
264|HARDS INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD MF0159126 12141080 DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 11,140.00 53,430,392.57 [AUTO PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES TRUCKS AND BUSES - AUTO BATTERY A & N |ZENITH
265|HENRICH INT'L ASSOCIATES LIMITED MFO0736115 245389|NO. 27, ENITAN STREET, 27, ENITAN STREET, AGUDA, SURULEq 132.8900 9,450.00 53,439,842.57 |[AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES- PVC/RUBBER AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATION HOSES |ZENITH




266|HENRY TINNER GLASS NIGERIA LTD . MF 0765576 02554/70 OYEMEKUN STREET OFF COLLEGE ROAD IFAKO - IJAIYE Of 132.8900 63,845.45 53,503,688.02 [BRONZE FLOAT GLASS SIZE - 321*225CM 4CONT OF EACH 9 CASES @ 38 SHEET 4MM THZENITH
267[HUJA-HUJA NIG. LTD. . MF0824854 117491|476, OLD OJO ROAD, OJO LAGOS STATE 132.8900 12,313.00 53,516,001.02 [MOTOR VEHICLE SPARES- BRAKE LININGS ZENITH
268[IND METALLIZING & PACKAGING CO. LTD, |MF 0942272 74739(8, FATAI ATERE WAY,MATORI IND ESTATE,MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8900 57,960.00 53,573,961.02 [PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL - 4MT JADE BRAND POLYESTER CHIPS CZ-302 ZENITH
269(IND METALLIZING & PACKAGING CO. LTD, |MF 0790684 747398, FATAI ATERE WAY,MATORI IND ESTATE,MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8900 191,160.00 53,765,121.02 [162 MT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE 5502 AND 9003- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH
270[JUBAILI BROS ENGR. LTD MF0488099 285728|23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8900 60,061.99 53,825,183.01 [NEW SPARE PARTS FOR GENERATORS - ENGINE,ELECTRIC MOTOR,BATTERY COMPARTMZENITH
271[JUHEL NIG. LTD. MF0696460 104648|1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.8900 20,000.00 53,845,183.01 |PARACETAMOL BP - PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH
272|[KAWAY SHOE FACTORY NIG. LTD MF0944928 478695|7TH FLOOR GREAT NIG. HOUSE 47/57 MARTINS STREET LAGO| 132.8900 25,076.00 53,870,259.01 [LADIES SHOES ZENITH
273|KESON NIGERIA LTD MF0920047 164192|12 OLANREWAJU STREET OREGUN IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 29,210.05 53,899,469.06 |[TRACTOR PARTS FOR AGRICULTURAL NEW EQUIPMENT ZENITH
274|KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF0637183 118795|CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SCHEME II. IS¢ 132.8900 19,410.58 53,918,879.64 |[RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC MAKING- PLASPOLYPROPYLENE HOMO INJECTION FOR PLIZENITH
275|KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF0637182 118795|CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SCHEME II. IS 132.8900 97,052.91 54,015,932.55 [INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- ARTIFICIAL RESIN PP INJECTION HH315MO ZENITH
276|KOPEK CONSTRUCTION LTD . MF0749852 116657|PLOT 1-3, FIRST AVE, OLUYOLE ESTATE, IBADAN OYO STATE 132.8900 24,136.48 54,040,069.03 [INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- JAW CRUSHER SPARE PARTS ZENITH
277|KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641526 468413|2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREET LAGOS IS} 132.8900 58,680.00 54,098,749.03 [AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - RICE HULLER ZENITH
278|LILLY INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0075438 4423946, ATERE STREET, OBALENDE, LAGOS 132.8900 30,000.00 54,128,749.03 [RAW MATERIAL- FOOD FLAVOURS, FOOD COLOURS ZENITH
279[LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0765469 87644/56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.8900 59,976.00 54,188,725.03 [RAW MATERIAL- SYNTHETIC LATEX ZENITH
280[M.| INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0555002 320117|PLOT C 89 AMUWO ODOFIN IND. LAYOUT AMUWO ODOFIN LAG 132.8900 117,576.37 54,306,301.40 [1200 TONS OF TOILET TISSUE PAPER IN JUMBO REELS ZENITH
281|MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF0707493 462888|PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE,ISOLO,LAGOS. 132.8900 71,148.03 54,377,449.43 |[RAW MATERIAL- LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE UF414 ZENITH
282|MANAL NIGERIA LTD MF0920028 131717|3 OLORUNFUNMI STREET,OFF KUDIRAT ABIOLA RD. OREGUN 132.8900 25,275.00 54,402,724.43 |[AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- 1 USED CAT 916 WHEEL LOADER ZENITH
283|MARBELL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0598599 163982|39A, UNITY ROAD, OFF BANK ANTHONY,IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 197,750.00 54,600,474.43 |PAPER FOR THE PRODUCTION OF EXERCISE BOOKS IN SHEETS ZENITH
284|MARBELL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0824345 163982[39A, UNITY ROAD, OFF BANK ANTHONY IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 160,811.73 54,761,286.16 [PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS ZENITH
285|MATEF LIMITED MF0764716 8538|103 IBADAN STREET (EAST) EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.8900 1.29 54,761,287.45 |GRANITE (SHORTFALL) ZENITH
286[MATROC CHEMICAL & ALLIED PRODUCTS I[MF0683949 250144|1, OKIGWE ROAD ABA 132.8900 149,647.00 54,910,934.45 |[MOLDA 3 NORMAL NBM
287|MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 707479 78434/31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET,AJAO ESTATE,LAGOS. 132.8900 93,275.30 55,004,209.75 | 68.00M/T OF PP INJECTION H380F 'WEMA
288|MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 0698105 78434/31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET,AJAO ESTATE,LAGOS. 132.8900 119,635.75 55,123,845.50 | 88.50 M/T OF HD FILM-ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA
289|MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 707476 78434/31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET,AJAO ESTATE,LAGOS. 132.8900 115,629.19 55,239,474.69 | 82.50 MT OF POLYPROPYLENE(CO-POLYMER),PELLET,PTROCHEMICAL , KOPELEN 'WEMA
290|MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0707467 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.8900 23,483.40 55,262,958.09 [PRODUCTION RAW MATERIAL- INJ. H1600 ZENITH
291|MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0707466 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.8900 70,617.07 55,333,575.16 [INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE UF414 ZENITH
292|MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0707465 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.8900 72,537.61 55,406,112.77 | HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN ZENITH
293|MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707491 78434/21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.8900 28,443.03 55,434,555.80 | INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY-POLY PROPYLENE COPOLYMER  |ZENITH
294|MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0824715 78434/21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.8900 46,420.67 55,480,976.47 |[RAW MATERIAL- HD FILM PF 150 ZENITH
295|MINDONG YIHUA (NIG) COY LTD MF0750890 462039|1A DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900 41,408.00 55,522,384.47 |[AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATOR ZENITH
296/ MONTANA INDUSTIRES NIG LTD MF-0559866 RC 168635|KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS OJOTA LAGOS 132.8900 274,644.75 55,797,029.22 |ARTIFICIAL RESINS PP FILM DBL
297|MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIG LIMITED MF 0559854 RC 168635/KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 200,000.00 55,997,029.22 |HDPE FILM GRADE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) CAPITAL
298|MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIG. LTD MF0770066 168635|KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 15,816.60 56,012,845.82 [SODIUM SULPHATE ANY HYDROUS (CHEMICALS) GUARANTY
299|MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIG.LTD MF 0590704 RC 168635/KM 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8900 83,231.61 56,096,077.43 |ARTIFICIAL RESINS MAGNUM
300|NAGODE INDUSTRIES MF0730055 134615|PLOT 4 BLOCK F 159/161 LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8900 54,900.00 56,150,977.43 [IMPORTATION OF METHYLENE CHLORIDE STD. CHART.
301|NAGODE INDUSTRIES MF 0730652 134615 |PLOT 4 BLOCK F 159/161 LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8900 154,275.00 56,305,252.43 [IMPORTATION OF 165 MT OF HDPE FILM STD. CHART.
302|NAGODE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0787585 RC134615|PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN 132.8900 121,128.00 56,426,380.43 |168MT OF POLYOL STANBIC
303|[NANFANG MOTOR NIG. LTD. MF0790258 510226|KM 38, ABEOKUTA/LAGOS EXPRESSWAY LAGOS 132.8900 331,650.00 56,758,030.43 [INEW MOTORCYCLE NANFANG CG125 IN CKD COMPONENTS ZENITH
304[NICE WAY INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0594381 456401241, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900 36,101.31 56,794,131.74 [INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- PLASTIC GEAR ZENITH
305|NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LTD . MF0910604 3841[49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PORT HARCOURT RIVE! 132.8900 79,524.50 56,873,656.24 [INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- M.D.l. DESMODUR 44V20L AND POLYOL BAYTHERM 9401B ZENITH
306|NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC . MF0824670 613| 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU LAGOS 132.8900 35.03 56,873,691.27 |[RAW MATERIALS FOR MALTINA DRINKS PRODUCTION- 2 ROW SPRING BARLEY SPECIFIC|ZENITH
307[NIGERPET COMPANY LTD. MF0944471 505872(20 ELIAS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.8900 839,304.93 57,712,996.20 {1800 METRIC TONS OF AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL ZENITH
308[NYCIL LIMITED MF0675631 27148(24, TALABI STREET IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900 41,146.13 57,754,142.33 [TRIGONOX AW-70 (TBHP ) - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN
309[NYCIL LIMITED MF0675632 27148|24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900 105,098.82 57,859,241.15 [STYRENE MONOMER - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN
310/0.G.CHUMA STORES MF0293808 RC63849|25 NEW MARKET RD, NNEWI, ANAMBRA STATE 132.8900 153,868.00 58,013,109.15 [PAYMENT FOR NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS, BOLTS, SCREWS AND WASHERS STB
311|OLASIMBO AND COMPANY LTD. MF0749917 68545(76 M K O ABIOLA WAY RING ROAD IBADAN OYO STATE 132.8900 460,800.00 58,473,909.15 [NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD COMPONENTS ZENITH
312|OMKAR RESOURCES LTD MF0559031 496334|15,MANDILAS HOUSING EST. BENIN SAPELE RD. 132.8900 118,669.50 58,592,578.65 |FROZEN FISH CON. TRUST
313|ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD. MF0269423 5324{23 BURMA ROAD , APAPA , LAGOS 132.8900 720.55 58,593,299.20 |COLOURED EXERCISE BOOK PAPER IN REELS FBN
314|ONYEKASON INT'L LTD MF0695024 330772|27, ISALE AGBEDE STREET. IDUMOTA , LAGOS 132.8900 58,260.00 58,651,559.20 [BICYCLE PARTS- SPOKES. ZENITH
315|O0OMS-RA LTD. MF0650923 15915(4, OJU OLOKUN STREET, OFF ENU-OWA IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8900 46,673.35 58,698,232.55 [BLANK AUDIO CASSETTE RECORDER ZENITH
316|OOMS-RA LTD. MF0597746 15915/4, OJU OLOKUN STREET, OFF ENU-OWA LAGOS 132.8900 24,295.90 58,722,528.45 |DINNER SETS & COFFEE MUGS ZENITH
317[OVIMPEX NIG LTD MF0714016 RC98646(10, OGIDI LANE, THANI OLODO STR, IKORODU RD, JIBOWU, LA! 132.8900 115,190.00 58,837,718.45 [MONO SODIUM GLUTAMATE DBL
318|PERFECT SPARES LTD MF 0944246 483472|4B, OLUTUNDA STREET NEAR JOHNSON STREET ILUPEJU, LA 132.8900 1,562.50 58,839,280.95 [INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- WEAVING MACHINE SPARE PARTS ZENITH
319|PETTERS & DANIELS INDUSTRIES NIG. LTD |MF 0941541 274814/113 PORT HARCOURT ROAD, FEGGE ONITSHA,ANAMBRA STAT| 132.8900 40,573.00 58,879,853.95 [INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDING MACHINES ZENITH
320|PLASTPOLY LTD MF 0824296 147873|4 SIMILOLU STR, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8900 124,575.00 59,004,428.95 [RAW MATERIAL- 82.5 MT LDPE EXXON MOBIL 100AC ZENITH
321|PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0643008 215875/12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CONSTR. CO OFF BADAG 132.8900 196,087.50 59,200,516.45 [PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL- 157.50 MT LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE 1002K|ZENITH
322|PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LTD |MF0457452 RC 43896 6 ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 37,582.54 59,238,098.99 |PYT FOR VACUUM FLASK GLASS REFILLS FCMB
323|RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA LIMITED MF0488766 315912, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS. 132.8900 15,256.51 59,253,355.51 |CHLORINE LIQUID (GAS) RAW MATERIAL N.I.B
324|RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA LIMITED MF0488786 3159|12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS. 132.8900 3,395.49 59,256,751.00 |LABORATORY EQUIPMENT N.I.B
325|RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA LIMITED MF0488761 315912, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS. 132.8900 15,256.51 59,272,007.51 |CHLORINE LIQUID (GAS) RAW MATERIAL N.I.B
326|RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0285471 177129(32B, LADIPO OLUWOLE AVENUE, IKEJA 132.8900 23,400.00] 59,295,407.51 |RHODOPAS CHEMICALS MBC
327|S. I. L. CHEMICALS LTD MF0944106 463012(3 BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA OSHODI LAGOS. 132.8900 354,808.70 59,650,216.21 [INDUSTRIAL CHMEICAL- SULPHONIC ACID ZENITH
328|SATURN FROZEN FOODS MF 0362760 RC 462310|71 TRANS-AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, RIVERS 132.8900 421,000.00 60,071,216.21 |FROZEN HORSE MACKEREL CAPITAL
329|SOCOMEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0553497 363119|3 /4, ADEWUNMI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, OREGUN IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 45,800.00 60,117,016.21 [PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS- TANZOL, MAGNAVIT ZENITH
330/SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF 0639908 308383|KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS OJOTA LAGOS 132.8900 278,484.56 60,395,500.77 |ARTIFICIAL RESIN - RAW MATERIAL ZENITH
331|SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0770061 RC 308383|KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS OJOTA LAGOS 132.8900 167,370.50 60,562,871.27 |CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIR CONDITIONING MACHINES DBL
332|SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0559536 RC 308383|KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 168,167.53 60,731,038.80 |CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF AIR CONDITIONING MACHINES CAPITAL
333|SONNEX PACKAGING MF 0559552 RC 380220|KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 46,947.48 60,777,986.28 |LLDPE FILM-1018EB (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) CAPITAL
334|STEEL WORKS LIMITED MF 0749905 3374|PLOTS 4, 5 & 6 FIRST ROAD,OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IBA 132.8900 13,608.69 60,791,594.97 |INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- 1 OFF. SCREW COMPRESSOR; | OFF DRYER ZENITH
335[SUNNET SYSTEMS & DATACOM SERVICES |MF0920004 473283|1 MONTGOMERY ROAD YABA LAGOS 132.8900 319,874.15 61,111,469.12 |COMPUTER SYSTEMS (NEW) ZENITH
336/ THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIG. LTD. MF0696476 24732(372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND LAGOS 132.8900 318.93 61,111,788.05 |PHARMACEUTICALS- CYPRIGOLD CAPLETS (SHORTFALL) ZENITH
337[TUYIL PHARM IND. LTD MF0600375 273295[127 GAMBARI ROAD, ILORIN,KWARA STATE 132.8900 38,500.00 61,150,288.05 |PHARMACEUTICALS- PSEUDO EPHEDRINE HCL BP/USP ZENITH
338|TUYIL PHARM IND. LTD MF0600376 273295/127 GAMBARI ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE 132.8900 43,200.00 61,193,488.05 | EMPTY GELATIN PRINTED TL 500- PHARMACEUTICAL ZENITH
339|UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0179489 RC113|1 BILLINGWAY RD, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900 51,699.20 61,245,187.25 |PAYMENT FOR CLOSE UP TOOTHBRUSH (FLOW WRAPPED) STB
340|UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0604448 113[1 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,LAGOS. 132.8900 16,767.81 61,261,955.06 |ROTARY PRESS MACHINE CUBE MACHINE PDP/18 UBA
341|UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0427898 113|1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS. 132.8900 92,324.30 61,354,279.36 |PAYMENT FOR TITANIUM DIOXIDE; RIBOTIDE; SOD. SACCHARIN; SORBOSIL AC77 FOR N.I.B
342|UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0741057 1131, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900 30,254.56 61,384,533.92 |STAINLESS STEEL BELT AND MILD STEEL CONVEYOR ZENITH
343|UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0940140 113 1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900 214,596.66 61,599,130.58 [INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- CAUSTIC SODA LIQUID ZENITH
344|UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0765095 1131, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900 310,420.00 61,909,550.58 |INEOSORB 70/70B- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH
345[|UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0940144 1131, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900 477,930.30 62,387,480.88 [INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- BAG FORM FILL SEAL MACHINES ZENITH
346/ VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0800751 40392412, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.8900 24,733.60 62,412,214.48 |ELECTRIC JUICER ZENITH
347[VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0800752 403924/12, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.8900 21,038.00 62,433,252.48 |[ELECTRIC BLENDER ZENITH
348|VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0790498 40392412, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 29,860.00 62,463,112.48 |WATER PUMPS ZENITH
349|VISCHEM LTD MF0714013 RC348900/114 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 121,500.00 62,584,612.48 |FISH MEALS/NUTRIENTS DBL
350|VISCHEM LTD MF0348900 RC348900/114 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900 30,544.00] 62,615,156.48 |ANIMAL FEEDS FOR FISHRIES DBL
351|VOLTIC NIG. MF0794757 346209(58, AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE,SURULERE LAGOS 132.8900 88,440.00 62,703,596.48 [PET STRETCH BLOW MOULDING MACHINE- PRODUCTION MACHINERY ZENITH
352|VOLTIC NIG. MF0794759 34620958, AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE,SURULERE LAGOS 132.8900 88,800.00 62,792,396.48 |INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- RINSING FILLING CAPPING MACHINE ZENITH
353|WEST AFRICA MILK CO. (NIG) PLC MF0765785 11330(7B, ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE.IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900 212,448.00 63,004,844.48 |96 MT OF BUTTER MILK POWDER ZENITH
354| WESTRON PROPERTIES NIG. LTD AA1080109 52240|1 WESTRON CLOSE, OFF ADMIRALITY RD LEKKI LAGOS 132.8900 7,489.59 63,012,334.07 |SCHOOL FEES FOR JUNE, OBIAGELI IGBOEGWU ZENITH
355|WHITEHALL MULTINATIONAL LTD MF0639760 381376/71A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900 21,464.00 63,033,798.07 [ELECTRONICS- NEW ELECTRICAL SWITCH, FUSE , SOCKETS ZENITH
356| MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF0707881 462888|PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE,ISOLO,LAGOS. 132.8890 35,008.67 63,068,806.74 |INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- SASOLWAX 0633 ZENITH
357|A & P FOOD MF0717320 RC87352|239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS. 132.8800 44,033.00 63,112,839.74 |[ASSORTED PACKING TAPES DBL
